



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2784/2014**

JAGDIP SINGH JAGPAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr Rajat Joneja, Advocate.

versus

GURDIP SINGH JAGPAL & OTHERS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr Mahesh K. Chaudhary and Ms
Sushmita Chaudhary, Advocates for
D-1, 3 & 4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

06.11.2024

I.A. 38408/2024 (by the plaintiff under Section 151 CPC)

1. The present application has been filed by the plaintiff seeking permission to the effect that an independent handwriting expert be allowed to inspect the original documents enumerated in para 4 of the application, which are as under:-

- a) First Will of the deceased dated 25th January, 2007;
- b) Registered cancellation deed dated 1st April, 2010; and
- c) Second Will of the deceased dated 18th May, 2010.

2. Learned counsel for the defendants submits that he has no objection in case the application is allowed subject to cost as the application has been filed belatedly at a stage when the plaintiff's evidence has already been concluded.

3. In view of the above, the application is allowed subject to cost of



Rs.10,000/- to be paid to the defendants by the plaintiff.

4. Accordingly, an independent professional handwriting expert is allowed to physically inspect the original documents which have been enumerated in para 1 above, along with the learned counsel for the plaintiff.
5. The handwriting expert shall be at liberty to take photographs of the said documents.
6. With the aforesaid directions, the application stands disposed of.

NOVEMBER 6, 2024
MK

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J